2018, the Bank applied the change in ECL, deriving from the estimation of the LGD, prospectively.

Based on assessments undertaken, the total estimated adjustment of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the

opening balance of the Banks’s equity at 1 January 2018 was approximately EUR 1,674,437.

The total provisions amount to EUR 6,697,017, or equivalently 2.21% of the total exposure.

The Bank has decided to not restate comparative periods at initial application of IFRS 9.

Banka Kombetare Tregtare Kosovë Sh.a

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

21

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(p) New Standards adopted as at 1 January 2018 (continued)

2)   Expected credit losses as at 1 January 2018 (continued)

i. Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

In EUR

Original

classification under

IAS 39

New classification

under IFRS 9

Original carrying

amount under

 IAS 39

New carrying

amount under

IFRS 9   Remeasurement

Financial assets   Financial assets

   Cash and cash balances with

central Banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost Cash and cash balances with central Banks 36,515,212 - 36,515,212

Placements and Balances with

the Banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost Placements and Balances with the Banks 3,245,808 - 3,245,808

Treasury bills AFS FVOCI Investment securities - measured at FVOCI 15,981,321 - 15,981,321

Held-for-trading securities FVTPL FVTPL Investment securities - measured at FVTPL - - -

Available-for-sale securities AFS FVOCI Investment securities - measured at FVOCI 39,478,938 - 39,478,938

Held-to-maturity securities HTM Amortised cost Investment securities - measured at amortised cost - - -

Loans to Banks Loans and receivables Amortised cost Loans to Banks 30,537,890 35,830 30,502,060

Loans to customers Loans and receivables Amortised cost Loans to customers 212,081,878 1,564,297 210,517,581

Other Assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost Other Assets 5,356,508 74,310 5,282,198

Total financial assets   343,197,555 1,674,437 341,523,118

Financial liabilities

   Customer deposits Amortised cost Amortised cost Customer deposits 301,678,067 - 301,678,067

Due to banks and financial

institutions Amortised cost Amortised cost Due to banks and financial institutions 20,009 - 20,009

Due to third parties Amortised cost Amortised cost Due to third parties 5,906,343 - 5,906,343

Accruals and other liabilities Amortised cost Amortised cost Accruals and other liabilities 2,552,934 - 2,552,934

Subordinated debt Amortised cost Amortised cost Subordinated debt - - -

Total financial liabilities   310,157,353 - 310,157,353

Banka Kombetare Tregtare Kosovë Sh.a

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018

(Amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

22

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

(p) New Standards adopted as at 1 January 2018 (continued)

2)   Expected credit losses as at 1 January 2018 (continued)

i. Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table analyses the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings.

The impact relates to liability credit reserve, the fair value reserve and retained earnings. There is no impact on